

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2022-0488
	:	
Appellee,	:	On appeal from the Cuyahoga County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Eighth Appellate District
	:	
ERIC JOHNSON,	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. CA-110347
Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

JOSEPH V. PAGANO* (0093480)

**Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 16869

Rocky River, Ohio 44116

216-685-9940

jvpemo@yahoo.com

Counsel for Appellant

Eric Johnson

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

GREGORY OCHOCKI* (0063383)

**Counsel of Record*

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

The Justice Center, 8th Floor

1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, OH 44113

216-443-7800; 216-443-7602 fax

gochocki@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Appellee

State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....	8
<i>A defendant seeking untimely postconviction relief bears the burden of demonstrating that he was unavoidably prevented from discovering the basis for his claim for relief and that, but for a constitutional error at trial, no reasonable factfinder would have found him guilty.....</i>	<i>8</i>
A. Johnson failed to show that he was unavoidably prevented from discovering the facts that were the basis for his petition.	9
B. Johnson did not show that <i>any</i> constitutional error occurred at trial, let alone an error so egregious that no factfinder would have found him guilty.	17
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Bradford v. Johnson</i> , 354 F. Supp. 1331 (E.D.Mich. 1972)	25, 26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 565 U.S. 1138 (2012)	24
<i>Coleman v. City of Peoria</i> , 925 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	26
<i>Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027	16
<i>La France v. Bohlinger</i> , 499 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	26
<i>Mendiola v. Schomig</i> , 224 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Mooney v. Trombley</i> , No. 05-CV-71329-DT, 2007 WL 2331881 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2007)	24
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	18
<i>Papadakos v. Norton</i> , 663 Fed App'x 651 (10th Cir. 2016)	25

<i>Penick v. Fillion</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	24
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Sands v. Coulson</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 275, 2021-Ohio-671	24
<i>Sate v. Shurelds</i> , 2021-Ohio-1560 (3d Dist.).....	25
<i>State v. Apanovitch</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 358, 2018-Ohio-4744	8
<i>State v. Asher</i> , 112 Ohio App. 3d 646 (1st Dist. 1996)	26
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 167 Ohio St. 3d 362, 2022-Ohio-783	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 2009-Ohio-441 (10th Dist.)	11, 15
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 279 (1999)	20, 21, 23
<i>State v. Cashin</i> , 2017-Ohio-9289 (10th Dist.)	9
<i>State v. Chavis</i> , 2015-Ohio-5549 (10th Dist.)	10
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 252 (1988)	26
<i>State v. Clyde</i> , 2019-Ohio-302 (6th Dist.)	11
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 2010-Ohio-4317 (7th Dist.)	10

<i>State v. Hatton,</i> ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2022-Ohio-3991	17
<i>State v. Hatton,</i> 2014-Ohio-3601 (4th Dist.)	21
<i>State v. Hines,</i> 2008-Ohio-1927 (8th Dist.)	20
<i>State v. Holnapy,</i> 2013-Ohio-4307 (11th Dist.)	9, 10
<i>State v. Houk,</i> 127 Ohio St. 3d 317, 2010-Ohio-5805	1
<i>State v. Iacona,</i> 93 Ohio St. 3d 83 (2001)	3, 18, 24
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2014-Ohio-494 (8th Dist.)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2015-Ohio-1649 (8th Dist.)	6
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2018-Ohio-3799 (8th Dist.)	6
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2018-Ohio-952 (8th Dist.)	6
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 2006-Ohio-5953 (10th Dist.)	20
<i>State v. Keeling,</i> 2015-Ohio-1774 (1st Dist.)	1
<i>State v. Lavette,</i> 2020-Ohio-5338 (8th Dist.)	19
<i>State v. Mackey,</i> 2015-Ohio-899 (2d Dist.).....	14, 15

<i>State v. McConnell</i> , 2007-Ohio-1181 (2d Dist.).....	15, 16
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2022-Ohio-2703	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2022-Ohio-378 (8th Dist.)	11
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 460, 2019-Ohio-3848	16
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 2013-Ohio-3177 (2d Dist.).....	18
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 2020-Ohio-4804 (9th Dist.)	10
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 122, 2009-Ohio-6179	25
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2020-Ohio-4579 (10th Dist.)	10, 15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2013-Ohio-5672 (12th Dist.)	20
<i>State v. Ruark</i> , 2015-Ohio-3206 (10th Dist.)	9
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 92 Ohio St. 3d 245 (2001)	18
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 399 (1994)	1
<i>State v. Szefcyk</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 93 (1996)	1
<i>State v. Thorton</i> , 2017-Ohio-637 (5th Dist.)	10

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2003-Ohio-5873 (12th Dist.)	10
<i>State v. Winson</i> , 2021-Ohio-836 (10th Dist.)	10
<i>Taylor v. Ross</i> , 150 Ohio St. 448 (1948).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lochmondy</i> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 705 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. Art. IV, §5	16
R.C. 109.02	4
R.C. 2953.21	8
R.C. 2953.23	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>08/17/2022 Case Announcements</i> , 2022-Ohio-2788.....	7
